

## Indian Bank

1QFY2010 Result Update

# ACCUMULATE

Price	Rs144
Target Price	Rs154
Investment Period	12 months
Stock Info	
Sector	Banking
Market Cap (Rs cr)	6,195
Beta	0.9
52 WK High / Low	153/64
Avg Daily Volume	184277
Face Value (Rs)	10
BSE Sensex	15,332
Nifty	4,564
BSE Code	532814
NSE Code	INDIANB
Reuters Code	INBA.BO
Bloomberg Code	INBK@IN
Shareholding Pattern (%)	
Promoters	80.0
MF/Banks/Indian FIs	5.5
FII/ NRIs/ OCBs	10.9

			5.0
Abs.	3m	1yr	#3yr
Sensex (%)	39.4	6.8	19.0
Indian Bank (%)	43.8	35.8	48.5

36

Note: # Since listing on March 02, 2007

#### Vaibhav Agrawal

Indian Public

Tel: 022 - 4040 3800 Ext: 333 e-mail: vaibhav.agrawal@angeltrade.com

### **Performance Highlights**

- Healthy Core Operating performance: The Bank's Deposits grew 23% yoy and a substantial 5.7% sequentially to Rs76,717cr, aided by a 12% sequential surge in Bulk Deposits and 7% in Retail Term Deposits With CASA balances flattish during the quarter, the CASA ratio declined by 160bp to 30%. The Bank's CD ratio further declined to 68% in line with industry trends as growth in Advances was flattish sequentially. Contrary to the trends in its peer group, the Bank delivered a sequential improvement of 20bp in Reported NIMs to 3.6%, as Yield on Advances remained stable sequentially as the Bank had reduced its PLR by only 150bp up to 1QFY2010, unlike larger PSU Banks that had effected 200-300bp of PLR cuts. Consequently, Net Interest Income surged by 10.5% sequentially and a substantial 37% yoy, ahead of expectations in a challenging quarter for Core Income growth. While the Bank has cut its PLR by 50bp from July 2009, it continues to offer amongst the lowest Retail Term Deposit rates and is also taking advantage of Bulk Deposits currently available at very cheap rates of about 5% to fund its Balance Sheet growth.
- Other Income driven by Treasury Profits: Non-Interest Income was higher than estimates partly on account of large Treasury gains of Rs103cr in line with industry trends, but also due to 76% sequential surge in Recoveries. Growth in core Fee Income was flattish on a yoy basis and down 11% sequentially in line with the deceleration in the Bank's Balance Sheet growth rate.
- Operating expenses up: Operating Expenses were up by a substantial 32% yoy and 42% qoq, largely on account of higher Staff Expenses, including Rs45cr on account of provisions for imminent wage hikes.
- Strong Net Profit growth: The Bank delivered a Net Profit growth of 52.4% yoy to Rs332cr (Rs218cr), higher than estimates on account of strong core performance and large Treasury gains.

Key Financials				
Y/E March (Rs cr)	FY2008	FY2009	FY2010E	FY2011E
NII	1,992	2,609	3,111	3,520
% chg	6.4	31.0	19.2	13.2
Net Profit	1,009	1,245	1,413	1,530
% chg	32.8	23.5	13.4	8.3
NIM (%)	3.2	3.5	3.5	3.3
EPS (Rs)	22.5	28.1	32.0	34.8
P/E (x)	6.4	5.1	4.5	4.2
P/BV (x)	1.3	1.1	0.9	0.8
P/ABV (x)	1.3	1.1	0.9	0.8
RoA (%)	1.6	1.6	1.5	1.4
RoE (%)	25.8	23.8	22.6	20.7

Source: Company, Angel Research



### Banking

Asset quality moderate: The Bank's Gross NPA ratio was flattish sequentially and on a yoy basis at 0.9%, aided by healthy Recoveries and moderate Slippages. The Net NPA ratio increased to 0.4% and NPA provision coverage declined to 57% on account of the RBI-mandated change in the treatment of floating provisions, treating them as a part of Tier 2 capital instead of adjusting against NPAs. The Bank restructured a further Rs1,786cr of loans during the quarter, taking the cumulative restructuring to about 7.3% of Advances and 61% of Networth. Capital adequacy remained comfortable at 14.2% as per Basel 2 norms, of which Tier 1 capital was a substantial 12%.

### **Outlook and Valuation**

At the CMP, the stock is trading at 4.2x FY2011E EPS of Rs34.8 and 0.8x FY2011E Adjusted Book Value of Rs181.2. The Bank's predominantly rural and semi-urban presence has enabled it to maintain reasonable Cost of Funds, resulting in more resilient NIMs than other mid-sized PSU banks. In our view, the Bank's valuations are attractively aligned to its relative fundamentals within the PSU space, at a large discount to large-caps such as PNB, albeit a moderate premium to other mid-caps such as OBC and IOB. **We maintain an Accumulate on the stock, with a Target Price of Rs154, implying an upside of 7%**.

Exhibit 1: 1QFY2010 Performance						
Y/E March (Rs cr)	1QFY2010	1QFY2009	% chg	FY2009	FY2008	% chg
Interest Earned	1,880	1,502	25.2	6,830	5,190	31.6
Interest Expenses	1,143	962	18.7	4,222	3,159	33.6
Net Interest Income	738	540	36.7	2,609	2,031	28.4
Non-Interest Income	350	243	44.0	1,035	1,029	0.7
Total Income	1,088	783	39.0	3,644	3,060	19.1
Operating Expenses	457	346	32.1	1,415	1,400	1.1
Pre-Prov Profit	630	437	44.4	2,229	1,659	34.3
Provisions & Cont.	121	169	(28.5)	443	424	4.5
PBT	510	268	90.4	1,786	1,235	44.6
Prov. for Taxes	178	50	255.9	540	226	138.8
PAT	332	218	52.4	1,245	1,009	23.4
EPS (Rs)	4.0	2.6	52.4	15.0	12.2	23.4
Cost to Income (%)	42.0	44.2		38.8	45.8	
Effective Tax Rate (%)	34.9	18.7		30.3	18.3	
Net NPA	0.4	0.2				

Source: Company, Angel Research



Banking



Research Team: Tel: 4040 3800

E-mail: research@angeltrade.com

Website: www.angeltrade.com

DISCLAIMER: This document is not for public distribution and has been furnished to you solely for your information and must not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. Persons into whose possession this document may come are required to observe these restrictions.

Opinion expressed is our current opinion as of the date appearing on this material only. While we endeavor to update on a reasonable basis the information discussed in this material, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that prevent us from doing so. Prospective investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.

The information in this document has been printed on the basis of publicly available information, internal data and other reliable sources believed to be true and are for general guidance only. While every effort is made to ensure the accuracy and completeness of information contained, the company takes no guarantee and assumes no liability for any errors or omissions of the information. No one can use the information as the basis for any claim, demand or cause of action.

Recipients of this material should rely on their own investigations and take their own professional advice. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult their own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. Price and value of the investments referred to in this material may go up or down. Past performance is not a guide for future performance. Certain transactions - futures, options and other derivatives as well as non-investment grade securities - involve substantial risks and are not suitable for all investors. Reports based on technical analysis centers on studying charts of a stock's price movement and trading volume, as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and as such, may not match with a report on a company's fundamentals.

We do not undertake to advise you as to any change of our views expressed in this document. While we would endeavor to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, Angel Broking, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees are under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that may prevent Angel Broking and affiliates from doing so. Prospective investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

Angel Broking Limited and affiliates, including the analyst who has issued this report, may, on the date of this report, and from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the securities of the companies mentioned herein or engage in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or compensation or act as advisor or have other potential conflict of interest with respect to company/ies mentioned herein or inconsistent with any recommendation and related information and opinions.

Angel Broking Limited and affiliates may seek to provide or have engaged in providing corporate finance, investment banking or other advisory services in a merger or specific transaction to the companies referred to in this report, as on the date of this report or in the past.

Sebi Registration No : INB 010996539

Ratings	(Returns)	:
Ratings	(Returns)	•

Buy (Upside > 15%) Reduce (Downside upto 15%) Accumulate (Upside upto 15%) Sell (Downside > 15%)

Neutral (5 to -5%)